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MASTERS, SMITH & WISBY, P.A 

ACCOUNTANTS & BUSINESS ADVISORS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE COMBINED 
BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULE 

OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS AND STATE FUNDING 

Board of Directors 
Youth Crisis Center, Inc. 
YCCP, Inc. 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Youth Crisis Center, Inc. and YCCP, Inc. 
(not-for-profit corporations), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and 
2017, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based' on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform our audits to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the combined financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
op:tn:ton. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
combined financial position of Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc. as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the 
changes in its combined net assets and its combined cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Other Itiformation 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state funding is presented, as required by 
Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance -with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 13, 2018, on our 
consideration of Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Youth Crisis Center, Inc.and YCCP, Inc.'s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

Our audits were made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole, 
The Schedules of Source and Expenditure of City Grant Funds on pages 19-20 are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements. This information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in our audits of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the Unites States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole, 
and the nature of the expenses relating to the City of Jacksonville grant proceeds are in compliance with Ordinance 
Section 118. 

The information on pages 21 through 22 is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not a required 
part of the basic combined financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic combined financial statements and, in our opinion is fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic combined financial statements taken as a whole. 

November 13, 2018 
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Certified Public Accountants 
Jacksonville, Florida 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

June30 
ASSETS 2018 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Marketable securities, at fair value 
Cash surrender value of life insurance 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Property and equipment, net 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and other related expenses 
Long-term debt 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets: 
Without donor restrictions: 

Net equity in frn:ed assets 
Undesignated 

With donor restrictions 

Total Net Assets 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

See notes to combined financial statements 
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405,485 
453,180 

10,681 
375,846 

39,991 
6,662,675 

7,947,858 

96,371 
124,139 

2,380,900 

2,601,410 

3,726,775 
894,953 

4,621,728 

724,720 

5,346,448 

7,947,858 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2017 

588,601 
466,677 

10,759 
351,817 

5,680 
6,888,030 

8,311,564 

26,120 
121,178 

2,380,900 

2,528,198 

3,952,130 
1,100,308 
5,052,438 

730,928 

5,783,366 

8,311,564 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

Years Ended June 30 
2018 2017 

Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: 

Public support and revenue: 
United \v'ay contracts 
United Way designated contributions 
Contributions and grants 
In-kind contributions 
Rental income 
Interest income 
Investment gain (loss), net 
Fundraising events 
Out patient services 
Other 

Total Support and Revenues Without Donor Restrictions 

Net Assets Released from Restrictions: 
Restrictions satisfied by payments 

Total Support and Revenues Without Donor 
Restrictions Released from Restrictions 

Functional Expenses: 
Program Services 
Supporting services: 

Management and general 
Fund raising 

Total Functional Expenses 

Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 

Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: 

Government contracts and grants 
Contributions 
Net assets released from restrictions: 

Restrictions satisfied by payments 

Change in Net Asset With Donor Restrictions 

Change in Net Assets 

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 

Net Assets, End of Year 

$ 

$ 

See notes to combined financial statements 
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63,414 $ 64,922 
4,682 6,956 

44,112 49,642 
750 

35,508 31,086 
3,580 2,998 

(13,483) (5,785) 
15,470 8,637 

342,923 213,361 
1,238 3,808 

497,444 376,375 

2,975,844 2,993,885 

3,473,288 3,370,260 

3,368,418 3,290,693 

322,160 219,954 
213,420 120,644 

3,903,998 3,631,291 

~430,710) ~261,031) 

2,917,636 2,953,667 
52,000 174,039 

~2,975,844) ~2,993,885) 

~6,208) 133,821 

(436,918) (127,210) 

5,783,366 5,910,576 

5,346,448 $ 5,783,366 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

Salaries $ 
Employee benefits 
Payroll taxes 

Total 

Payroll processing 
Building occupancy 
Operating supplies & expense 
Utilities 
Telephone 
Professional fees 
Conferences & training 
Client counseling 
Food & personal care 
Other client expenses 
Insurance 
Memberships 
Transportation 
Travel 
Postage 
Printing & publications 
Development 
Other 

Depreciation expense 

Total Functional Expenses $ 

Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Supporting Services 

Program Management 
Services and General 

1,941,686 $ 78,280 $ 
256,578 14,836 
142,632 5,669 

2,340,896 98,785 

13,498 544 
119,027 14,491 
72,147 9,018 
94,721 11,840 
38,761 4,845 
19,466 2,433 
12,649 17,316 

200,410 
79,180 
20,645 
69,302 8,663 
26,168 3,008 
11,885 
16,818 2,687 

2,031 244 
5,964 752 

13,996 121,177 

3,157,565 295,804 

210,853 26,357 

3,368,418 $ 322,160 $ 

See notes to combined financial statements 
5 

Fund 
Raising 

57,026 
6,208 
4,329 

67,563 

396 
11,388 

9,018 
11,840 
4,845 
2,433 

287 

8,663 
901 

655 
168 
806 

68,099 

187,063 

26,357 

213,420 

Total 

$ 2,076,992 
277,622 
152,630 

2,507,244 

14,439 
144,906 

90,184 
118,401 

48,451 
24,333 
30,252 

200,410 
79,180 
20,645 
86,628 
30,077 
11,885 
20,160 

2,443 
7,522 

68,099 
135,173 

3,640,432 

263,566 

$ 3,903,998 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

Salaries $ 
Employee benefits 
Payroll taxes 

Payroll processing 
Building occupancy 
Operating supplies & expense 
Utilities 
Telephone 
Professional fees 
Conferences & training 
Client counseling 
Food & personal care 
Other client expenses 
Insurance 
Memberships 
Transportation 
Travel 
Postage 
Printing & publications 
Development 
Other 

Depreciation expense 

Total Functional Expenses $ 

Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Supporting Services 

Program Management 
Services and General 

1,899,676 $ 81,613 $ 
260,694 11,033 
139,460 5,903 

2,299,830 98,549 

13,922 598 
114,338 13,251 

74,573 8,525 
93,079 11,635 
35,065 4,039 
16,818 2,102 
22,608 15,655 

143,640 
89,218 
17,577 
74,952 8,572 
28,346 3,150 

6,773 743 
16,672 

1,171 130 
9,756 1,084 

16,878 24,986 

3,075,217 193,020 

215,476 26,935 

3,290,693 $ 219,954 $ 

See notes to combined financial statements 
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Fund 
Raising 

16,886 
2,018 
1,209 

20,113 

124 
4,925 
2,154 

11,635 
1,287 
2,102 

2,194 

49,176 

93,710 

26,935 

120,644 

Total 

$ 1,998,175 
273,745 
146,572 

2,418,492 

14,644 
132,514 

85,252 
116,349 

40,391 
21,023 
38,263 

143,640 
89,218 
17,577 
85,718 
31,496 

7,516 
16,672 

1,301 
10,840 
49,176 
41,864 

3,361,946 

269,345 

$ 3,631,291 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

Years Ended June 30 
2018 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Change in net assets $ 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets 

to net cash flows from operating activities: 
Cash surrender value life insurance 
Net investment (gain) loss on marketable securities 
Depreciation 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 
Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Receivables 
Prepaid expenses 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of property and equipment 

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities 

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $ 

See notes to combined financial statements 
7 

(436,918) 

78 
18,205 

263,566 

(24,029) 
(34,311) 
73,212 

(140,197) 

(42,919) 

(42,919) 

(183,116) 

588,601 

405,485 

2017 

$ (127,210) 

53 
5,837 

269,345 
1,968 

(166,529) 
65,443 

(10,371) 

38,536 

(52,191) 

(52,191) 

(13,655) 

602,256 

$ 588,601 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

A. Nature of Business: 

B. 

The Youth Crisis Center, Inc. ("YCC") is a multi-service not-for-profit organization incorporated on 
January 20, 1982, after being operated by the City of Jacksonville since 197 4. YCC is fully accredited 
by the Council on Accreditation (COA) as of October 2013. YCC operates a program to house 
runaway, lockout, ungovernable and truant youths between the ages of 10-17 years and provides 
counseling to families on an outpatient basis. YCC maintains one residential facility in Jacksonville, 
Florida with family counseling offices and administrative offices in separate buildings. YCC also 
provides an array of prevention services in schools and the community. 

YCCP, Inc. (YCCP) is related to YCC through partial common control. Properties manage the 
building and land that YCC occupies and commonly reimburses YCC for direct and indirect costs 
incurred on its behalf. YCC pays rent to Properties for use of its facility. 

The City of Jacksonville deeded the property occupied by the residential facility and administrative 
offices to the Foundation in 2004, and another adjacent parcel in 2005. The Village hosts a 
Transitional Living program to help young adults move confidently into adulthood. The goal of 
Touchstone Village is to move these youths from risk to opportunity by giving them a solid 
foundation as they move into adulthood with an education and marketable skills. 

For purposes of these notes to the combined financial statements, the combined entities of Youth 
Crisis Center, Inc. and YCCP, Inc. are referred to as "the Organization." 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

Basis of Accounting: 

The combined fmancial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities. 

Basis of Presentation- New Accounting Pronouncement: 

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board's Accounting Standard Codification for Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit 
Organizations (ASC 958). Formerly, under ASC 958, the Organization was required to report 
information regarding its fmancial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: 
unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. In 
August 2016, the F ASB issued ASU 2016-14, "Presentation of Financial Statements of Notfor- Profit entities" 
(Topic 958). The ASU amends the current reporting model for not-for -profit organizations by 
changing the reporting of net assets from three classes to two classes, net assets without donor 
restrictions and net asset with donor restrictions, as well as adding and enhancing certain financial 
statement disclosures. The ASU is effective using a modified retrospective approach for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2017. The Organization has elected to early adopt for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2018. 

8 
( continued) 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

( continued) 

B. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Related Parties: 

The combined financial statements include the accounts of YCCP, which provides property 
management services to YCC. All significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been 
eliminated. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents: 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted highly liquid 
investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Accounts Receivable: 

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding 
balances. Management provides for an allowance for doubtful accounts based on known facts and 
estimates based on past experience. The allowance for doubtful accounts was $93,000 at June 30, 
2018 and 2017. 

Use of Estimates: 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts. and 
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Expense Allocation: 

The costs of providing program services, management and fund-raising activities have been 
summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities and in the Statement of Functional 
Expenses. Program service costs that can be directly identified with a program are charged to the 
appropriate program, costs that can be directly identified as fund-raising are charged to fund-raising 
expense. Supporting services, including administration and senior management costs are allocated to 
programs, management and general and fund raising based on estimates of time spent on those 
activities. 

Income Taxes: 

YCC is recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as not-for-profit under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and is, therefore, exempt from income taxes. YCCP is recognized by the 
Internal Revenue Service as not-for-profit under Section 501(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
is, therefore, exempt from income taxes. They are not private foundations. 

The Organization takes tax positions which it feels are adhering to the laws established by the taxing 
authorities. The Organization doesn't believe it has taken any uncertain tax positions which could 
subject it to penalties or interest; therefore, none have been accrued in the accompanying financial 
statements. 

9 
( continued) 



B. 

YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

( continued) 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Investments: 

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt 
securities are reported at their fair values on the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and 
losses are included in the change in net assets. 

Property and Equipment: 

Property, improvements, equipment and donated assets are capitalized if their fair value is greater 
than or equal to $1,000. Assets that are repaired where the costs are greater than or equal to $1,000 
and the assets' life is extended are also capitalized; otherwise they are expensed. Property and 
equipment are recorded at cost if purchased and at fair market value if donated. Assets donated with 
explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire 
property and equipment are reported as restricted support. Absent donor stipulations regarding how 
long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor 
restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The 
Organization reclassifies temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets at that time. 
Depreciation is computed using primarily the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives, 
which ranges from 3 to 40 years. 

Donated Services: 

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services. The Organization 
generally pays for services regarding specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their 
time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization, but these services do not meet the 
criteria for recognition as donated services. The Organization received 958 and 754 volunteer hours 
for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 

Contributions and Support Without and With Donor Restrictions: 

Contributions and support received are recorded either without or with donor restrictions, depending 
on the existence and/ or nature of any donor restrictions. 

Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose 
restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other 
donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on 
the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net 
assets released from restrictions. 

10 
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C. 

YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

( continued) 

Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets: 

It is the policy of the organization to·manage its financial assets, so they are available when needed to 
meet its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations as they become due. 

The Organization's financial assets available within one year from the statement of 
Financial position date available for general expenditures are: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable 
Investments unrestricted 

Financial assets at year-end 

Less those unavailable for general expenditures 
within one year, due to: 

Donor restricted for: property improvements, equipment, 
furnishings and supplies 
Donor restricted for specific program 
Donor restricted for scholarships 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for 
General expenditure within one year 

$ 

June 30 
2018 

405,486 
375,846 
453,180 

1,234,512 

$662,493 
97,118 
11,359 

$463,542 

$ 

2017 

588,601 
351,817 
466,677 

1,407,095 

$ 662,492 
57,077 
11,359 

$ 676,167 

D. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions are Available for the Following Purposes or Periods: 

Property, furnishings and supplies 
Specific program 
Scholarships 

$ 

June 30 
2018 

662,493 $ 
50,868 
11,359 

$724,720 

2017 

662,492 
57,077 
11,359 

$ 730,928 

A $350,000 grant received from the Duval County Housing Authority in 2001 and used to fund part 
of the renovations completed in 2004 stipulated that the premises must be used as a group home for 
troubled youths through August 2020. 

11 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

( continued) 
D. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions are Available for the Following Purposes or Periods 

(continued): 

Property donated to the YCC Foundation by the City of Jacksonville is permanently restricted for 
use for Touchstone Village and will revert to the city if any part of it ceases to be used for this 
purpose. The value of the land is recorded at $555,000, based on a market analysis obtained by YCC 
at the time of the donation. 

E. Investments: 

The Organization has investments consisting of the following: 

Market Unrealized 
June 30, 2018 Cost Value Gain 
Cash surrender value of life insurance 
on the life of a donor who contributes 
the cost of the annual premium $ 10,681 $ 10,681 $ 

Marketable securities 352,982 453,180 100,198 

Total $ 363,663 $ 463,861 $ 100,198 

Market Unrealized 
June 30, 2017 Cost Value Gain 
Cash surrender value of life insurance 
on the life of a donor who contributes 
the cost of the annual premium $ 10,759 $ 10,759 $ 

Marketable securities 333,594 466,677 133,083 

Total $ 344,353 $ 477,436 $ 133,083 

Unrealized investment gains/ Oosses) are reported in the changes of unrestricted net assets portion 
of the Statement of Activities. 

The following schedule summarizes the investment gain/ Ooss) for the years ended June 30. 

Change in cash surrender value of life insurance 
Net realized and unrealized gain Ooss) on investments 
Interest and dividends 
Investment expenses 

Total investment gain/ Ooss) 

12 
( continued) 

2018 

$ (78) 
(29,768) 

16,745 
(382) 

$ (13,483) 

2017 

$ (53) 
(23,971) 

18,790 
(551) 

$ (5,785) 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

( continued) 
F. Fair Value Measurements: 

The Financial Accounting Standards Board's Accounting Standards Codification on Fair Value 
Measurements (ASC 820), establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides 
a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. 
The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for 
identical assets (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The Organization 
uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure the fair value of its 
investments. When available, the Organization measures fair value using Level 1 inputs because they 
generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value. The hierarchy is measured in three levels 
based on the reliability of the inputs: 

Level 1 Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
that the Organization has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 Valuations based on inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that 
are observable for the asset; either directly or indirectly. Observable inputs include 
quoted prices for similar assets in active or non-active markets. 

Level 3 Valuations derived through the use of valuation models or methodologies using 
significant unobservable inputs. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain 
assumptions and projections that are not observable in the market and as a result 
significant professional judgment may be used in determining the fair values. 

The following are the major categories of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis during the 
years ended: 

June 30, 2017 
Cash value of life insurance 
Equity securities 

Total 

June 30, 2016 
Cash value of life insurance 
Equity securities 

Total 

Fair Value 
$ 10,681 

453,180 

$463,861 

Fair Value 
$ 10,759 

466,677 

$477,436 

Fair Value Hierarchy Level 
Levell Level2 Level3 
$ 10,681 $ $ 

453,180 

$ 463,861 $ $ 

Fair Value Hierarchy Level 
Levell Level2 Level3 
$ 10,759 $ $ 

466,677 

$ 477,436 $ $ 

G. Concentration of Credit Risk Arising from Cash Deposits in Excess oflnsured Limits: 

The Organization maintains cash balances at various financial institutions located in Jacksonville, 
Florida. The balances for interest-bearing accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation up to $250,000 per customer. At times, deposits may exceed federally insured limits. 
Cash in excess of insured limits at June 30, 2018 and 2017 was $103,511 and $310,035, respectively. 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

( continued) 
H. Property and Equipment: 

I. 

Property and equipment consist of the following: 
Land 
Building 
Furniture & fixtures 
Vehicles 

Accumulated depreciation 

Total property and equipment 

$ 

$ 

June 30 
2018 2017 

805,000 $ 805,000 
7,699,216 7,702,186 

800,422 765,399 
139,008 139,008 

9,443,646 9,411,593 

(2,780,971) (2,523,563) 

6,662,675 $ 6,888,030 

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 was $263,566 and $269,345, 
respectively. 

Lease Obligations: 

The Organization leases certain office equipment under operating leases expiring through 2021. 
Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases are as follows: 

Year Ending June 30 Amount 

2019 $ 9,313 
2020 9,313 
2021 8,537 

Total $ 27,163 

J. Long-Term Debt: 

Long-term debt consists of two 15-year forgivable loans entered into by YCC in 2009, one from 
Federal Home Loan Bank for $1,000,000 and one from SHIP/City of Jacksonville for $1,380,900. 
These notes were used to complete the Touchstone Village project. The notes do not bear interest or 
repayment terms so long as the Organization stays in compliance with the terms of the loan 
agreement, which after 15 years the notes will be forgiven. 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 

( continued) 

K. Pension Plan: 

YCC sponsors a defmed contribution pension plan covering substantially all of its employees. YCC's 
funding policy is to contribute a certain percentage of the employee's gross salary depending upon 
each individual employee's years of service. YCC contributed $15,214 and $15,435 during the years 
ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 

L. Related Party Transactions: 

Rental income and expense of $223,176 for each of the years ending June 30, 2018 and 2017, paid by 
YCC to Properties, have been eliminated from the rental income and occupancy expense in the 
combining fmancial statements. For each of the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 unrestricted 
contributions of $192,000 paid by YCCP to YCC have been eliminated from contribution income 
and expense. 

M. Reclassifications: 

Certain accounts in the 2017 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2018 
presentation, with no effect on total unrestricted or permanently restricted assets as previously 
reported. 

N. Subsequent Events: 

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through November 13, 2018 the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

0. Concentrations of Revenue: 

For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, 81 % and 89%, respectively, of unrestricted revenue was 
provided by governmental sources. 

P. Matching Grant: 

The Delores Barr weaver Fund through the Community Foundation for Northeast Florida has 
awarded the Organization a grant of up to $100,000 to fund the House of Hope Emergency Shelter 
at Touchstone Village. As of June 30, 2018 the Organization has received qualifying matching funds 
of $29,000. 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS AND STATE FUNDING 
Year Ended June 30, 2018 

CFDA/ 
Federal Agency/Pass-Through CSFA 
Entity /Federal Program Number 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services/ 
Basic Center Grant 93.623 

Department of Juvenile Justice/ 
Flmida Network ofYouth & Family Services/ 

Foster Care - Title IV-E 93.658 

Department of Children and Families/ 
Family Support Services of North Florida/ 

Promoting Safe and Stable Families 93.556 
Temporary Assistance For Needy Families 93.558 
Child Welfare Services- State Grants 93.645 
Foster Care - Title IV-E 93.658 
Adoption Assistance 93.659 

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 

State Agency /Pass-Through 
Entity /State Project 

Department of Juvenile Justice/ 
Florida Network of Youth & Family Services/ 

Children and Families in Need of Services 80.005 
Special Population 80.005 
DV Respite 80.005 
Stop Now and Plan (SNAP) 80.005 
Stop Now and Plan (SNAP) in Schools 80.005 

Intensive Case l'vfanagement 80.005 

Department of Children And Families 
Kids First of Florida ,Inc. 

Child Welfare Out-of-Home Supports 60.074 

St. Johns County Health and Human Services 
Community Based Care 60.094 

Total Expenditures of State Funding 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Funding 

See notes to schedule of awards 
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Contract/ 
Grant 

Number 

90CY6621-03-00 

N/A 

DCF Respite 
DCF Respite 
DCF Respite 
DCF Respite 
DCF Respite 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Expenditures 

$ 41,789 

60,395 

188 
7,052 
1,385 

23,637 
1,278 

33,540 

135,724 

$ 135,724 

$ 2,168,284 
10,650 

159,050 
159,001 

85,860 
65267 

2,648,112 

22,704 

4,902 

$ 2,675,718 

$ 2,811,442 



A. Basis of Presentation: 

YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF AWARDS 
Year Ended June 30, 2018 

The schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state funding presented on page 17, includes federal 
and state grant activity and .is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this 
schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 10.650 Rules of the Auditor General. 
Therefore, some of the amounts presented in these schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or 
used in the preparation of the basic financial statements. 

B. Federal Awards: 

The threshold for a required federal single audit was not met, however federal awards are included for 
informational purposes. 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC. 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

SCHEDULE OF SOURCE AND EXPENDITURE OF CITY GRANT FUNDS 
PER ORDINANCE CODE CHAPTER 118.205(e) 

For Audit Year 2017-2018 

Receipt of Cit}': Funds: 
City FY 2016- City FY 2017-
2017 Grant 2018 Grant 
# 6030-49 # 6030-50 

Amount of Award, as Amended $ 113,125 $ 90,500 
Actual Funds Received from City 

in Last Audit Period(s) (88,728) 
Actual Amount Received this Period (24,207) (64,032) 
Amounts Forfeited (190) 

Amount Remaining to be Distributed $ $ 26,468 

Expenditures of City Funds: 

City FY 2017-2018 Grant# 6030-50, as amended - $90,500 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) Actual 
Original Amended 7/1/2017 Amounts 

Item Budget Budget 6/30/2018 Remaining 

Salaries $ 44,005 $ 66,008 $ 50,744 $ 15,264 

Payroll taxes and benefits 10,492 12,922 7,361 5,561 

Conference/Staff Devlop. 400 550 400 150 

Insurance 1,663 2,440 1,809 631 

Building Rent 800 1,600 900 700 

Utilities 1,742 2,613 1,671 942 

Supplies 478 3,237 415 2,822 

Management & general 753 1,130 732 398 

Total $ 60,333 $ 90,500 $ 64,032 $ 26,468 

( continued) 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC. 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

SCHEDULE OF SOURCE AND EXPENDITURE OF CITY GRANT FUNDS 
PER ORDINANCE CODE CHAPTER 118.205(e) 

For Audit Year 2017-2018 

( continued) 

Expenditures of City Funds: 

City FY 2016-2017 Grant# 6030-49, as amended - $113,125 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) Actual Actual 
Original Amended 7/1/2016 7 /1/17- Amounts 

Item Budget Budget 6/30/2017 9/30/17 Forfeited 

Salaries $ 70,040 $ 87,551 $ 68,409 $ 17,511 $ 1,631 
Payroll taxes and benefits 13,863 17,328 13,738 5,046 (1,456) 
Management & General 1,130 1,413 1,130 283 
Conference/Staff Devlop. 150 187 150 38 (1) 
Insurance 2,371 2,964 2,371 593 
Rent 1,200 1,500 1,200 300 
Supplies 181 226 165 45 16 
Utilities 1,565 1,956 1,565 391 

Total $ 90,500 $ 113,125 $ 88,728 $ 24,207 $ 190 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
June 30, 2018 

Youth Crisis 
ASSETS Center YCCP Eliminations Total 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 345,533 $ 59,952 $ $ 405,485 
Marketable securities, at fair value 453,180 453,180 
Cash surrender value of life insurance 10,681 10,681 
Accounts receivable, grants 375,846 375,846 
Accounts receivable, other 32,000 (32,000) 
Prepaid expenses 39,991 39,991 
Property and equipment, net 149,739 6,512,936 6,662,675 

Total Assets $ 1,374,970 $ 6,604,888 $ (32,000) $ 7,947,858 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable $ 128,371 $ $ (32,000) $ 96,371 
Accrued payroll and other 

related expenses 124,139 124,139 
Long-term debt 2,380,900 2,380,900 

Total Liabilities 252,510 2,380,900 (32,000) 2,601,410 

Net Assets: 
Without donor restrictions: 

Net equity in fixed assets 149,739 3,577,036 3,726,775 
Undesignated 803,001 91,952 894,953 

With donor restrictions 169,720 555,000 724,720 

Total Net Assets 1,122,460 4,223,988 5,346,448 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 1,374,970 $ 6,604,888 $ (32,000) $ 7,947,858 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Youth Crisis 
Center YCCP Eliminations Total 

Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: 

Public support and revenue: 
United Way contracts $ 63,414 $ $ $ 63,414 
United Way - designated contributions 4,682 4,682 
Contributions and grants 236,112 (192,000) 44,112 
In-kind contributions 
Rental income 35,508 223,176 (223,176) 35,508 
Interest income 3,086 494 3,580 
Investment return, net (13,483) (13,483) 
Fundraising events 15,470 15,470 
Out patient services 342,923 342,923 
Other 1,239 1,239 

Total Support and Revenues \v'ithout Donor Restrictions 688,951 223,670 (415,176) 497,445 

Net Assets Released from Restrictions: 
Restrictions satisfied by payments 2,975,844 2,975,844 

Total Support and Revenues Without Donor 
Restrictions Released from Restrictions 3,664,795 223,670 (415,176) 3,473,289 

Functional Expenses: 

Program Services 3,393,532 390,062 (415,176) 3,368,418 
Supporting services: 

Management and general 319,609 2,551 322,160 
Fund raising 213,420 213,420 

Total Functional Expenses 3,926,561 392,613 (415,176) 3,903,998 

Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (261,766) (168,943) (430,709) 

Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: 

Government contracts and grants 2,917,636 2,917,636 
Contributions 52,000 52,000 
Net assets released from restrictions: 

Restrictions satisfied by payments (2,975,844) (2,975,844) 

Change in Net Asset With Donor Restrictions (6,208) (6,208) 

Change in Net Assets (267,974) (168,943) (436,917) 

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,390,435 4,392,931 5,783,366 

Net Assets, End of Year $ 1,122,460 $ 4,223,988 $ $ 5,346,448 
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MASTERS, SMITH & WISBY, P.A. 

ACCOUNTANTS & BUSINESS ADVISORS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors 
Youth Crisis Center, Inc. 
YCCP, Inc. 
Jacksonville, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance \Vlth the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Youth Crisis Center, Inc. and YCCP, Inc. 
(not-for-profit corporations), which comprise the combined statement of financial position as of June 30, 2018 
and the related combined statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes 
to the combined financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 13, 2018. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered Youth Crisis Center, 
Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
combined financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Youth 
Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiv~ness of the Organization's internal control. 

A deficienry in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A maten·al weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
contro~ such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A sign{ficant deficienry is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been 
identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s combined 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to 
be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our- testing of internal control and compliance and 
the r~sults of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. · · 

November 13, 2018 
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s 
MASTERS, SMITH & WISBY, P.A. 

ACCOUNTANTS & BUSINESS ADVISORS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH 
MAJOR STATE PROJECT AND REPORT ON INTERNAL 

CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 
CHAPTER 10.650 RULES OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 

Board of Directors 
Youth Crisis Center, Inc. 
YCCP, Inc. 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Report on Compliance for Each Major State Project 

We have audited Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s (a not-for-profit corporations) compliance -w-:i.th the 
types of compliance requirements described in the in the Department of financial Services' State Projects Compliance 
Supplement, that could have a direct and material effect on each of Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s 
major State projects for the year ended June 30, 2018. Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s major State 
projects are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants 
applicable to its State projects. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s 
major State projects based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Chapter 10.650 Rules of the Auditor General. Those 
standards, and Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor Genera~ require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above 
that could have a direct and material effect on a major State project occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence about Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s compliance with those requirements and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

\X!e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major State project. 
However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s 
compliance. 
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and State Project 

In our opinion, Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s. complied, in all material respects, with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major State 
projects for the year ended June 30, 2018. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s. is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s internal control over 
compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major State project to 
determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on compliance for each major State project and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Youth Crisis Center, Inc., and YCCP, Inc.'s internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a State project on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a State project will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency 
in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of a State project that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been 
identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Chapter 10.650 Rules 
of the Auditor General. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

November 13, 2018 
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YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP, INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Financial Statements: 

Type of Auditors' Report 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting: 

Material weakness identified? 

Significant deficiency(s) identified not considered to 
be material weakness? 

Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted? 

State Projects: 

Internal Control Over Major State Projects: 

Material weakness identified? 

Significant deficiency(s) identified not considered to 
be material weakness? 

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for 
major state projects: 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with Chapter 10.650, 
Rules of the Auditor General? 

Identification of major programs: 

State Projects 

Children and Families in Need of Services 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish Type A and 
Type B programs: 

( continued) 
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Unmodified 

No 

None Reported 

No 

No 

None reported 

$ 

Unmodified 

No 

CSFANo. 

80.005 

300,000 



YOUTH CRISIS CENTER, INC., 
YCCP,INC. 

(NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS) 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
Year Ended June 30, 2018 

( continued) 

Financial Statement Findings: 

There are no significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, or instances of noncompliance related to the 
financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

Major State Projects Findings and Questioned Costs: 

There are no significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, or instances of noncompliance including 
questioned costs that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor 
General. 

Other Matters: 

The management letter required by A.G. Rule Section 10.656(3)(e) is not included in this report because 
there were no findings required to be reported that were not addressed in the Financial Statement Findings. 

A Corrective Action Plan is not required because there were no findings required to be reported under the 
State Single Audit Acts. 

A Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings is not presented because there were no prior audit findings 
related to State programs. 
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